

No. 01-1375

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

NAVAJO NATION

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

TODD S. AAGAARD  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below .....   | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....   | 1    |
| Statutory provisions involved .....  | 2    |
| Statement .....  | 2    |
| Reasons for granting the petition .....  | 13   |
| A. This case presents a threshold immunity ques-<br>tion of fundamental importance .....                   | 14   |
| B. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with<br>this Court's precedents .....                          | 16   |
| C. The court of appeals' decision could have<br>serious adverse consequences for the govern-<br>ment ..... | 27   |
| Conclusion .....   | 29   |
| Appendix A .....   | 1a   |
| Appendix B .....   | 31a  |
| Appendix C .....   | 80a  |
| Appendix D .....   | 81a  |
| Appendix E .....   | 82a  |
| Appendix F .....   | 86a  |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Assiniboine &amp; Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Indian<br/>Reservation v. Board of Oil &amp; Gas Conservation,</i><br>792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... | 18 |
| <i>Blackfeather v. United States</i> , 190 U.S. 368<br>(1903) .....   | 27 |
| <i>Brown v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1554 (Fed. Cir.<br>1996) .....  | 26 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1<br>(1831) .....  | 26 |

IV

| Cases—Continued:   | Page                               |
|--|------------------------------------|
| <i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....  | 18, 19                             |
| <i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana</i> , 650 F.2d 1104 (1981), amended, 665 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 916 (1982) ..... | 17                                 |
| <i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989) .....   | 25                                 |
| <i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....   | 25                                 |
| <i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985) .....  | 8                                  |
| <i>Klamath &amp; Moadoc Tribes of Indians v. United States</i> , 296 U.S. 244 (1935) .....   | 26                                 |
| <i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....   | 15                                 |
| <i>Pawnee v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1032 (1988) .....                                   | 27                                 |
| <i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 60 (2001) .....                                  | 27                                 |
| <i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 427 U.S. 123 (1976) .....  | 25                                 |
| <i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....   | 26                                 |
| <i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969) .....   | 14                                 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> :   |                                    |
| 445 U.S. 535 (1980) .....  | 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 26         |
| 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....  | 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 23, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) .....   | 26                                 |
| <i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....   | 14                                 |
| <i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....   | 15, 16, 25                         |
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....                                   | 24                                 |
| <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2001), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-1067 .....        | 11, 14, 27                         |

| Statutes and regulations:  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| Act of Mar. 18, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-392, 74 Stat. 8 .....             | 27, 28     |
| General Allotment Act, 25 U.S.C. 348 .....                             | 15         |
| Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938, 25 U.S.C. 396a<br><i>et seq.</i> : |            |
| 25 U.S.C. 396a (§ 1) .....   | 2, 17      |
| 25 U.S.C. 396a-396g .....  | 2          |
| 25 U.S.C. 396d .....   | 3          |
| 25 U.S.C. 396e .....   | 3          |
| Tucker Act:  |            |
| 28 U.S.C. 1491(a) .....  | 2, 15, 86a |
| 28 U.S.C. 1505 (Indian Tucker Act) .....                               | 2, 15, 86a |
| 25 U.S.C. 399 .....  | 11, 19     |
| 30 U.S.C. 207(a) .....   | 5          |
| 25 C.F.R.:   |            |
| Pt. 2 (1985) .....   | 24         |
| Section 2.3 .....  | 7          |
| Section 2.3(a) .....   | 5          |
| Section 2.11 .....   | 5          |
| Section 2.12 .....   | 5          |
| Section 2.19 .....   | 7          |
| Pt. 2 (2001) .....   | 24         |
| Pt. 211:   |            |
| Section 211.2 (1985) .....   | 3, 5       |
| Section 211.15(c) (1985) .....   | 3, 21, 22  |
| Section 211.15(c) (1987) .....   | 21, 22     |
| Section 211.26 (1985) .....  | 3          |
| Section 211.43(a)(2) (2001) .....                                      | 3, 22      |
| Section 211.43(b) (2001) .....   | 3, 22      |
| 43 C.F.R. 4.5(a)(2) (1985) .....                                       | 7, 24      |
| Miscellaneous:   |            |
| 56 Fed. Reg. (1991):   |            |
| p. 58,734 .....  | 22         |
| p. 58,736 .....  | 22         |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1872, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938) .....                  | 19         |
| S. Rep. No. 985, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1938) .....                    | 18, 19     |
